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May 20,2025

TO: Christopher Honigsberg Presiding Judge, Sonoma County Superior Court
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Enclosure: Continuity Repot 2023 -2024
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Please see comments attached
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Responses to the 2023-2024 Sonoma County Civil Grand Jury Reports
Providing Continuity by Following Through on Previous lnvestigations

SUMMARY
The 2024-2025 Sonoma County Civil Grand Jury has reviewed the responses to the investigations and recommendations made by the 2023-2024 Grand Jury. The
2023-2024 Crand Jury issued five investigative reports. This summary addresses the responses from the responsible entities named in those reports. Although
respondents did not adopt all Recommendations, their responses do comply with the requirements of the Penal Code, except where noted.

BACKGROUND
The Civil Crand Jury system in California exists to promote efl'ective and efficient local government. The Penal Code gives the Crand Jury broad investigative
powers to provide oversight to county, city governments, and special districts within Sonoma County, bringing positive change in the best interest of all residents.

Each year the Grand Jury investigates local government institutions and issues reports containing the results of these investigations. Within each report are
Findings that lead to Recommendations for improvement. Governing bodies and officials are required to respond to the Findings and Recommendations in a form
and within a timeframe set out by the Penal Code. Boards are required to respond within 90 days of the release of a grand jury's report; elected officials are
required to respond within 60 days. (Penal Code 933.05)

Succeeding grandjuries review these responses and determine whether they meet the requirements ofthe Penal Code. This review establishes continuity from one
grand jury to the next. The seated grand jury may evaluate responses for adequacy and determine whether appropriate steps have been taken to implement
Recommendations.

METHODOLOGY
The Grand Jury evaluated responses for compliance using the governing sections of_lg!g!_.(flgle93!ql

DrscussroN
According to the Penal Code, governing bodies and officials are required to respond to Findings in Grand J ury reports and the respondent shall indicate one of the
following:

o The respondent agrees with the Finding.
o The respondent disagrees wholly or partially with the Finding, in which case the response shall specify the portion of the Finding that is disputed and shall

include an explanation of the reasons therefor.
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According to the Penal Code, as to each Grand Jury Recommenddtion, the respondent shall report one of the following actions:

o The Recommendation has been implemented, with a summary regarding the implementation action.
o The Recommendation has not yet been implemented, but will be implemented in the future, with a timeframe for implementation.
o The Recommendation requires further analysis, with an explanation and the scope and parameters ofan analysis or study, and a timeframe for the matter to be

prepared for discussion by the officer or head of the agency being investigated or reviewed, including the governing body of the public agency when
applicable. This timeframe shall not exceed six months from the date of publication of the Grand Jury report.

o The Recommendation will not be implemented because it is not warranted or is not reasonable, with an explanation therefor.

CONCLUSION
T1rc 2023-2024 Sonoma County Civil Crand Jury concluded that the responses to the 2023-2024 Grand Jury Recommendations [are or are not] in compliance with
the Penal Code. In addition, rhe 2024-2025 Crand Jury has included its observations on those responses.

A copy of the full2023-2024 Crand Jury report and responses received can be located within the I' Son Su crior (\rrrrt o l' (lalif'unria w st

2023-2024 Grand Jury Response Summary Chart

Election lntegrity in Sonoma County
RES: Res ondent 8OS: Board OfSupervisors ROv: ReSist.ar OtVoters

FINDINGS RES RESPONSES

BOS

ROV

Findings Fl-F8 I (we) agree with the findings numbered: Fl-F8
I (we) agree with the findings numbered: Fl-F8.

RECOMMENDATIONS & RESPONSES

Rl By September l, 2024, ROV develop and begin execution of an ongoing process designed to ensure that internal
procedural documentation is created and kept current.

2Reryonses to 20232024 Civil Gmnd Jury Report

2024.25 GJ OBSERVATIONS

The Grand Jury acknowledges
that all Findings have been
accepted as reported.

2024-25 GJ OBSERVATTONS
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ROV R€spo nse: " l lris rccomrncntlatiort is il thc proccss ol treing irnplenrcntcd wilh estirnated cornolction trv Senl"cnrher' | .

2024. The Registrar ofVoters is working on a formal policy for documenting internal procedures and training multiple staff
members, as well as updating, reviewing, and utilizing existing training manuals."

ROV UPDATE: "The office policy has been implemented but isnot something we would post on our website. There will be
a lot of documentation being done this year, as we do not have a major election, and are working on documenting internal
processes."

The Grand Jury acknowledges
that this Recommendalion has

been partially implemented but
will also need implementalion
in the future.

Rll By June 30,2025, the Board of Supervisors develop and approve a long-term plan to provide ROV with a facility that
belter accommodates space and physical security requirements.

BOS Response : ' l tris reco,nn . Sonoma Public
infrastructure and Registrar of Voters are currently coordinating and seeking a location for a new facility tbr the ROV.
Funding allocations will be determined during Budget Hearings in June 2025 if a site has been identified."

ROV Update: "We worked with the County Safety and Risk Management teams, as well as County Emergency
Management, and local law enforcement to continue enhancing safety measures for the November election. There was a
heightened law enforcement presence in the community, as well as Emergency Management staff in the ROV office to
coordinate with any issues. We have some grant funding that we have been informed will be available soon, and we are
working on planning for that. We continue to look for a new facility that would have the ability to implement more sat'ety

enhancements, which are limited in our current building."

BOS Update: "According to an update received in March of 2025, no new site has been identified."

The Grand Jury acknowledges
that this Recommendation will
be implemented in the future.

As of March 2025, the Board
of Supervisors authorized the
Clerk of BOS to publish an
intent to purchase propeny
located at 3800 and 3850
Brickway Blvd, Santa Rosa.

Rlla By August 31, 2024, the Board of Supervisors and ROV develop and implement a plan for enhancing existing ROV
security measures and developing new security measures based on recurring threat assessments and recommendations by
qualified authorities.

ROV Response: "'Ihis reconrn:enclation is in lhe nt'ocess ol' implcmentatiorr. The Registrar of Voters has been improving
and enhancing security measures based on assessments and recommendations since receiving them and will continue to do so
as funding and capacity allows. . .security cameras added to more areas of the office. . . Physical security has been enhanced., .

ROV has been working closer with the Department of Emergency Management and local law enforcement to increase
communication and planning for elections."
ROV Updote: "We did implement some of the recommendations fot lhe 2024 cycle, including Narcan being available,
having detailed procedures for threats being reported from pollingsites, waterfall quick references being available at all desks

to cover emergency situationg and lockdown procedures being enhanced. We had a Sheriff Deputy on site for 2 days
(expanded coverage), and poll workers were required to lake a Workplace Violence Prevention and Reporting training. Some
suggestions were unable to be implemented, such as formalizing a backup location in case of emergency."

The Grand Jury acknowledges
that this Recommendation has
been implemented.

3Re+ons€sto 20231024 Civil Grdnd Jury Repo(
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BOS Response: "This recommendation is in the process of implementation. The Board of Supervisors agrees with the
Registrar of Voters' response."

R3b By J uly 3 l, 2024, ROV create and maintain a record of all incidents of abusive or threatening behavior to support future
risk and threat assessment analysis.

ROV Response: "This recommendation has been implemented. The Registrar of Voters has created a tracking spreadsheet for
staff and extra-help employees to log any instances of abusive or threatening behavior...and provided to the appropriate
authorities"

R3c By July 31,2024, ROV evaluate all recommendations that resulted from its meeting with the Emergency Management
Depatment and establish an implementation schedule for the recommendations it adopts.

ROV Response: "This recommendation is in the process of implementation. The Regislrar of Voters has been working to
evaluate recommendations and questions that arose from the table-top exercise and implement feasible solutions. The ROV
will continue that process and develop a timeline for implementation of recommendations by the end ofJuly."

ROV Update: "We did implement some of the recommendations for the 2024 cycle, including Narcan being available,
having detailed procedures for threats being reported from pollingsites, waterfall quick ret'erences being available at all desks
to cover emergency situations, and lockdown procedures being enhanced. We had a Sheriff Deputy on site lor 2 days
(expanded coverage), and poll workers were required to take a Workplace Violence Prevention and Reporting training. Some
suggestions were unable to be implemented, such as fbrmalizing a backup location in case of emergency,"

The Crand Jury acknowledges
that this Recommendation has

been implemented.

R4. By December 3 1,2024, the Board of Supervisors allocate resources for a project to create a publicly accessible Sonoma
County elections database to enable ready access to, and analysis of, past election results.

ROV Response: "This recommendation is in process and will continue to be implemented as funding is made available. The
Registrar of Voters entered into a contract . . .to take old election records and convert them into a searchable database for the
public... ...The first phase, covering years 2013 to 2020, should be accomplished early in 2024-2025 fiscal. Future work
...will be accomplished as funding is allocated by the Board of Supervisors in the annual budget."

BOS Response: "This recommendation is in process and will continue to be implemented as funding is available. The
Registrar of Voters can allocate existing funding in future years for this project. lf existing funding does not have capacity,
then a program change request can be submitted through the Budget process. The Board of Supervisor will consider the
program change request for a funding allocation during the annual Budget Hearings in the context of other budget requests."

BOS Update: "Funding has been made available, and we expect to have the first phase ofthe database online and available to
the public within the next several months."

4Reeonsesto 2023-2024 CivilGrand Jury Repod

The Grand J ury acknowledges
that this Recommendation has
been implemented.

The Crand Jury acknowledges
that this Recommendation has

been implemented.
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IS FIRE SAFETY A PRIORIW !N SONOMA COUNTY?
Respondent: BOS Sonoma coun Board of Supervisors)

Continuity Reporl 2024-25

FINDINGS & RESPONSES

Findint F1: Sonoma County's Fire Safety Ordinance permits 'rSame Practical Effect" mitigation within the State Responsibility Area that is inconsistent with the
Grand Jury's interpretation ofthe State Minimum Fire Safety Regulations

Findint F2, Permit Sonoma is permitting development exceptions within the State Responsibility Area that are not congruent with the Grand Jury's interpretation
of the State Minimum Fire Safety Regulations.

BOS Response: Fl & F2: "We disagree wholly or in part with this Finding...The County agrees that it implements the State Minimum Fire Safety Regulations
in a way that is incongruent with the Grand J ury's interpretations. However, while the County thanks and commends the Grand Jury for diving deep into such a
critical issue, the County maintains that the Crand Jury's interpretations are incorrect because they are based on legal and factual inaccuracies.'lb adclrcss thc

response from County Counsel."

Finding F3. Fire Safety mitigation approvals are considered by Permit Sonoma on a case-by case basis during the permit application process but are not always
publicly noticed or reviewed when issued.

BOS Response: "The County partially disagrees with this finding. Permit applications fall into two general categories - ministerial and discretionary. Staff
review ministerial applications, such as building permits, for compliance with standards or qualification for same practical effect finding. Discretionary
applications, such as use permits, require staffto conduct more exacting ad hoc analyses followed by public notice and hearings. Ministerial applications are not
publicly noticed. All discretionary applications, including same practical effect determinations, are publicly noticed."

Findlnt F4. Citizen and first responder safety is properly considered during permit review and approval, and local firefighter leadership believe that Permit
Sonoma is doing itsjob appropriately.

BOS Response: "The county agrees with this finding."

5Reryonses to 2023-2024 Civil Crand Jury R€port
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RECOMMENOATIONS & RESPC'NSES 2024-25 Gt OESERVATTONS

Rl By November I, 2024, lhe Board of Supervisors will direct Permit Sonoma to publish an applicant's guide to fire safety
ingress and egress requirements and mitigation procedures lbr applications on roads that dont meet FSR requirements.

BOS Response: "Recommendation has not yet been implemented but will be implemented in the future. Permit Sonoma
updated its website links to PRC $ 4290 and Fire Safe Regulations. The website additionally has illustrations to assist

applicants with complying with the County's Fire Safe Standards or the Fire Safe Regulations. Permit Sonoma has an

application form to request an exception to standards which can be found on its website. The Board of Supervisors directs
Permit Sonoma to publish additional materials related the Fire Safe Regulation's requirements and the forms and process for
applying for an exception to standards."

BOS Update: "ln Progress; estimated Completion Date: After 03/3 I /2@5. Outcome: This is in process. The form that is used

and submitted to BOF is that same prior to the GJ Report. We are adapting it to be Accessible and posted on the new Web
Page as a single source page for the public to go to. This will not be compleled till after the adoption process of the new LRA
FHSZ Maps are released by CALFIRE, as it relates to the language in Title l4 for areas in the LRA VHFSZ. This will be
included in the same regulatory exceptions process. . ..we will have a web site that will allow the public to know and respond
before an exception is granted or denied, Exceptions will be tracked by permit type and all records and communications will
be accessible from Permit Sonoma data base on the applicant's records or application number."

The Grand Jury acknowledges
that this Recommendation will
be implemented in the future.

K! By November 1,2024,|he Board of Supervisors will direct Permit Sonoma to include administrative review of all
exceptional fire safety mitigation plans to the list of permits needing approval by either Permit Sonoma Design Review
Committee or Permit Sonoma Project Review Advisory Committee.

BOS Response: "The recommendation will not be implemented as written due to pending code amendments expected to be
considered by the Board by December 7,20?4, that will eliminate the Design Review Committee and Project Review
Advisory Committee to streamline the permitting process in compliance with State housing law. Instead, the Director will
provide direct review and approval of ministerial and discretionary Fire Marshal Same Practical Eff'ect Determinations, before
posting them within the department's permitting system. Approximately | 5 determinations are made annually. For
discretionary permits with exceptions to standards, public notice is already provided prior to adoption and all application
materials are available to the public upon request. When the discretionary permit requires a public hearing, application
materials, including the exception to standards application, are posted online prior to the noticed public hearing. Annually,
Permit Sonoma will post prominently on its website a summary of Same Practical Effect Determinations with individual
determinations attached."

The Grand Jury acknowledges
that this Recommendation has
been implemented.

In March 2025 lhe Board of
Supervisors amended the
County Code to include a

Zoning Administrator with
oversight of ministerial reviews
formerly undertaken by Design
and Project review boards and
shifted responsibility for public
discussion of fire safety
mitigation applications to the
Project Review board.

6Responses to 20231024 Civil Crand Jury Report
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Rll By November l, 2024, the Board ofSupervisors will direct Permit Sonoma to meet and confer with all independent Fire
Prevention agencies to review its mitigation and appeal procedures by February l, 2025.

BOS Response: "Recommendation R3 has not yet been implemented but will be implemented in the future consistent with
the timeline in the recommendation. The Board of Supervisors directs Permit Sonoma to meet and confer with the fire
prevention agencies and solicit comments on its forms and procedures for applying for and reviewing exceptions to
standards."

BOS Update: "Completed 11612025, When a request for Exception is applied for the County Fire Marshal is the approving
authority based on the authority granted to by CalFire as the lnspection Authority. We will continue to consult with Iocal Fire
Districts when exceptions are applied. Appeals to exceptions will follow the county appeals process set by the county and
Permit Sonoma as adopted."

The Grand Jury acknowledges
that this Recommendation has

been implemented.

R4 By November l, 2024, the Board ofSupervisors will direct Permit Sonoma to identify and map all roads within the SRA
that don't meet State FSR standards and publish that map on the County Department of Emergency Management website by
February 28, 2025.

BOS Response: "Recommendation R4 has not yet been implemented but will be implemented in the t'uture/or public roads
only. The Board of Supervisors directs Permit Sonoma to work with Sonoma Public Infrastructure and the Department of
Emergency Management to identify and map public roads in the SRA and indicate whether they meet the standards of the Fire
Safe Regulations. These mapswill be made publicly available on the county's online mapping hub. Mapping private roads is
nol lbasible because the County does nol have legal access lo lhose roads und tree coverage and aerial image limilations
prohibit elfective remote analysis."

BOS Update: "Status: In progress; estimated Completion Date December 2025. This is a very large project, currently the
county understands the public Road Network. This will require some time to develop into an online map for the public. We
hope this can be completed before the end ofthe year with a draft map available in July 2025."

The Grand J ury acknowledges
that this Recommendation will
be implemented in the future.

Sonoma County Taxes & Spending
RES: Res ondent ACTTC: Auditor, @ntroller, Treasurer, Tax Collector; ROV: R istrar of Voters/Assessor; BOS: Board of Supervisors

7

FINDINGS & RESPONSES

Fl The total amount and source of tax collections is not published in a useful, publicly accessible format by any government entity.

ACTTC Response: "l (we) agree with the finding."

Re+onsesto 20232024 CivilGrand Jury Repoft
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F2 The actual amount of money being spent to address public need is not published in a useful, publicly accessible format by any government entity.

BOS Response: "We disagree wholly or partially with this finding. The County Administrator's Office and the Auditor-Controller-Treasurer-Tax Collector
publish a range of useful information on spending to address public needs. A comprehensive, cross-governmental report is not provided by any entity and would
not be feasible given the array of different agencies and services being provided, as well as the fact that many expenditures address multiple needs."

F3 The Sonoma County Office of Education publishes no report summarizing how much, in total, is being collected, spent, or borrowed to pay for public
education in Sonoma County.

F4 The County Auditor/Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector Citizen's Report, a helpful document, doesn't answer major questions about tax revenue or
spending.

ACTTC Response: "l (we) agree with the finding."

F5 The County Auditor doesn't have the resources needed to conduct performance audits throughout County government.

ACTTC Response: "We disagree wholly or in part with this finding. The County Auditor has resources to conduct some performance audits of County
programs and departments. Audit engagements are prioritized and selected by the ACTTC through a risk assessment process."

BOS Response: "We disagree wholly or partially with this finding. The County Auditor has resources to conduct selective audits as determined by the elected
Auditor."

F6 The County Assessor doesn't have the resources needed to eliminate a significant asisessment backlog. As a consequence, many taxpayers will get hit with
significant back-dated property tax bills when this assessment backlog is cleared.

F7 Sonoma County sales tax rates are among the highest in California.

ACTTC Responsel "We disagree wholly or in part with this finding. According to information published by the California Department ofTax and Fee
Administration, Sonoma County is tied for the 9th highest sales tax rate for California counties and no Sonoma County cities are in the top 90 highest sales tax
rates for California."

BOS Response: "We disagree wholly or partially with this finding. We wholly disagree with the representation of this finding. According to the California
Department of Tax & Fee Administration Dat4 last updated on 7ll12024, sales taxes in unincorporated counties range from 7 .25o/o to I 0.25%. Sonoma County's
rate of8.50% is in the middleofthis range. Additionally, while some cities have higher tax rates due to voter approved tax measureg no city in Sonoma County
has a tax rate in the top 90 cities in the state."

F8. Citizen Oversight Committees are frequently inoperative, largely ineffective and have no authority.

BOS Response: "We disagree wholly or partially with this finding. Citizen Oversight Committees provide valuable service reviewing expenditures for
compliance with expenditure plans. The purpose ofthe unelected committees is to inform and advise relevant governing bodies and the public to ensure that
agencies are held accountable."

8Resonses to 20232024 Civ il Gmnd Jury Repot
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RECOMMENDATIONS & RESPONSES

Rl By December 27,2024, the Board of Supervisors shall direct and fund the Controller to modify County financial systems
such that spending classification data capture enables cross-agency categoric reporting for fiscal 2026 onward.

BOS Response: "This recommendation will not be implemented because it is not reasonable or is not warranted. Many of the
entities discussed (including School Districts, Special Districts, and cities) do not utilize County tinancial systems and the
Board ofSupervisors does not have the authority to compel them to do so. More importantly, if the County Controller were to
undertake such a comprehensive report for all taxing entities within the County, those entities would have to bear the cost. The
responsibility for tracking tax collection and spending properly lies with the taxing entity. It is not part of the statutory duties
oflhe County Controller. Ifthe County were to fund the comprehensive report, it would constitute a gift ofpublic funds by the

County in violation ofCalifornia Constilution, article XVI, $ 6. (See, e.g., Edgemont Community Services District v. City of
Moreno Valley ( 1995) 36 Cal. App.4th I I 57 [finding that shifting the cost of a public agency's obligations to another public
agency violates the constitutional prohibition on gifts of public t'unds].) Even if all entities agreed to create a shared system
and to pay their portion of costs for lhe system, implementation would require extensive work to gather cross-agency
requirements and develop a system that meets lhe needs of all entities. Such a process and system, if possible, would be very
expensive to implement and implementation would take a number of years and be highly disruptive to the operations of
entities involved."

The Grand Jury acknowledges
that this Recommendation will
not be implemented.

Rll By February 28,2025, the Board of Supervisors, ACTTC and County Oftice of Education shalljointly determine
personnel and professional services needed to make the Citizens Report a comprehensive presentation of all Sonoma County
property and sales tax collections and expenditures.

BOS Response: "This recommendation will not be implemented because it is not reasonable or is not warranted. The County
ofSonoma, as defined for reporting purposes, does not include the incorporated cities, school districts or independent special
districts in Sonoma County; therefore, it would be inappropriate to include financial data extraneous to the County of Sonoma
in the Citizens' Report. The purpose of the Citizens' Report, an optional document, is to communicate selected financial
information from the County of Sonoma's Annual Comprehensive Financial Report. As noted in our prior response, were a
separate joint report to be created, the other entities would need to share in the cost of compiling the data and producing a
comprehensive report to avoid the constitutional prohibition against gifts of public funds."

ACTTC: "This recommendation will not be implemented because it is not warranted or is not reasonable. Preparing a non-
mandated, cross-governmental tax and spending report would detract from the ACTTC's ability to provide mandated and
auditing services to and for benefit of the public and local government agencies. Additionally, the County of Sonom4 as

defined for reporting purposes, does not include the incorporated cities, school districts or independent special districts in
Sonoma County; therefore, it would be inappropriate to include financial data extraneous to the County of Sonoma in the
Citizens' Report. The purpose ofthe Citizens' Report, an optional document, is to communicate selected financial information
from the County of Sonoma's Annual Comprehensive Financial Report."

The Crand Jury acknowledges
that this Recommendation will
not be implemented.

9Resonsesto 20232024 Civil Cmnd Iury Report
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R3 By June 30,2025, the Board of Supervisors shall fund the ACTTC so the Citizens Report includes this categorized
information for fiscal years 2026 and onward.

BOS Response: "This recommendation will not be implemented because it is not reasonable or is not warranted. As noted
above, it is not appropriate to include the information described in the Citizens Report."

The Crand Jury acknowledges
that this recommendation will
not be implemented.

R4 By June 30, 2025 the Board of Supervisors shall fund and authorize staffing sufficient for the Auditor to conduct
appropriate performance audits each fiscal year from 2026 onward.

BOS Response: "This recommendation requires I'urther analysis. The Auditor's Offrce has been significantly impacted by the
string of disasters, beginning with the 2017 wildfires, that have impacled the County. During this period, existing Audit staff
was partially diverted toward necessary work to ensure compliance with state and federal requirements to receive disaster
funding. The unit has only recently returned to full-time audit work. The Board of Supervisors will consider any requesls for
additional staffing that are mad€ by the Auditor-Controller-Treasurer-Tax Collector as part ofthe FY 2025-26 budget process.
Given the limited resources available to the County, any additions will need to be considered in relation to other County needs
and funding cannot be guaranteed."

The Grand Jury acknowledges
that this Recommendation may
be implemented in the future.

R5 By December 28,2024 the Board of Supervisors shall fund and authorize temporary staffing to enable the Assessor's
Office to eliminate the assessment backlog within l2 months.

BOS Response: "This recommendation requires further analysis. The Assessor's Office continues to meet state-mandated
timelines for assessments. Since FY 2021-22 the Board of Supervisors has authorized 10.2 FTE additional positions for the
Assessor's Office, an increase of l60% to staffing in that unit. This includes L0 term-limited position added during the FY 24-
25 budget process. Civen the significant timeframe for tmining and certification requirernents, the full eftbct ofthese additiors
is not yet clear. The Board of Supervisors will consider any requests for additional resources made by the Clerk-Recorder-
Assessor. Given the limited resources available to the County, further additions will need to be considered in relation to other
County needs. Additionally, any new positions added will require training similar to prior additions, making elimination of a
backlog in l2 months unlikely."

The Grand Jury acknowledges
that this Recommendation may
be implemented in the future.

Continuity Report 2024-25
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MADF alkla "the County Jail": D6ji vu all over again
RES: Respondent SCSO: elected Sonoma Coun Sheriffs Office; BOS: Board of su ervrsors

Continuity Report 2024-25

FINDINGS & RESPONSES

Finding Fl There are a large number of mentally ill inmates held in the MADF whose needs are not being met.

Fl SCSO Response: "The respondent partially agrees with the finding. The Sheriffs Office meets the needs of this population to the extent possible with the
limited resources available. The lack of mental health treatment is not limited to MADF, but the community as a whole. Many inmates could potentially be
better served in LPS or offsite mental health facilities, but statewide, these options are rarely available. The Sheriffs Office holds a contract to provide
behavioral health care services to inmates. We also provide a broad range of programing to address various needs across the population. The Sherifls Office
agrees that the MADF was not built to accommodate this population. The addition of the Behavioral Health Housing Unit (BHHU) would provide additional
resources and an environment more conducive to meeting the needs ofthis population. However, expanding mental health treatnrent throughout Sonoma County
would help lower the number of incarcerated persons in the Sheriffs custody."

BOS Response: "We disagree wholly or partially with this finding. The Board of Supervisors agrees with the Sonoma County Sherifls Office's statement.

F2 The planned MADF mental health extension, "on hold" since 2016, would increase the safety ofcorrectional officers and inmates and make more room in
the Main Jail for programming.

F2 SCSO Response: "The respondent partially agrees with the finding. Safety for both correctional staff and incarcerated persons is optimized when inmates
can be appropriately housed based on their designated housing classification. Construction of the BHHU will increase the County's ability to provide an
increased variety of appropriate housing for incarcerated persons. ln addition, construction ofthe BHHU will increase the County's ability to provide quality
mental health treatment for our incarcerated population, within a dedicated therapeutic €nvironment. It would provide the County with a secure, purpose-built
mental health facility, rather than using standard detention-only facilities. This would allow for more comprehensive competency restoration programs in
addition to other programming."

BOS Response: "We disagree wholly or partially with this finding. The Board of Supervisors agrees with the Sonoma County Sherifls Office's statement."

F3 There is a persistent deficiency in OCA time for inmates, especially those in the modules for the mentally ill.

F3 SCSO Response: "The respondent disagrees with the finding. The sheritls Office acknowledges that providing OCA time for inmates during a staffing
crisis was extremely difficult. Our staffworked diligently to find innovative ways to provide OCA time for inmates, including contracting to house inmates in
Solano County. Thanks to the aggressive and successful hiring efforts, we've been able to improve the amount of OCA time for our MADF inmates. It should
also be acknowledged since the COVID- 19 pandemic there have been times when large groups of incarcerated persons could not b€ out of the cells at one time
in an effort to decrease the spread of COVID. As our staffing levels continue to improve, the Sheriffs Office will be able to accommodate increased OCA for
those incarcerated persons that present unique challenges and cannot safely mix in a large group setting."

BOS Response: "We disagree wholly or partially with this finding. The Board of Supervisors agrees with the Sonoma County Sherilfs Office's statement."

Re+onsesto 2023-2024 Ciyil Grand Jury Report


